

## The Internet Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers

21 August 2012

### TRANSMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL. FACSIMILE AND COURIER

Mr. Phillip Parker Ynot Domains Corp. (IANA ID# 924) 616 Corporate Way, Suite 2 #4000 Valley Cottage NY 10989

E-mail: phillipparker@ynotdomains.com

Fax Number: + 1 954 441 9201

#### RE: NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF REGISTRAR ACCREDITATION AGREEMENT

Dear Mr. Parker:

Please be advised that Ynot Domains Corp. ("Ynot Domains") Registrar Accreditation Agreement ("RAA") with the Internet Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers ("ICANN") dated 24 April 2010 ("RAA") is terminated pursuant to Section 5.3.4 of the RAA. The termination shall become effective 20 September 2012, 30 days from the date of this notice.

The termination is due to Ynot Domains' failure to timely cure the breaches by 3 August 2012 as set forth in ICANN's notice of breach of RAA dated 13 July 2012 http://www.icann.org/en/news/correspondence/burnette-to-parker-13jul12-en.pdf As of 19 August 2012, the following breaches remain:

- 1. Failure to escrow gTLD registration data pursuant to Section 3.6 of the RAA; and
- 2. Failure to pay past due accreditation fees pursuant to Section 3.9 of the RAA.

Please see the chronology below for additional details.

Ynot Domains is further advised that the logo license Appendix to the RAA is revoked as of 20 September 2012. Please remove all ICANN trademarks, name and logo from Ynot Domains' website and business materials that have been licensed to Ynot Domains under the terms of that Appendix by 20 September 2012. In addition, please pay the outstanding accreditation fees totaling \$3,807.24 immediately.

Level 2, 48 Hunter Street



Mr. Phillip Parker Ynot Domains Corp. Page **2** of **3** 

#### **Domain Name Transition Process**

To protect domain name registrants, ICANN will commence the domain name transition process and will solicit bids for a qualified ICANN-accredited registrar to manage the domain names currently managed by Ynot Domains.

ICANN will follow the De-Accredited Registrar Transition Procedure "Procedure" <a href="http://www.icann.org/en/processes/registrars/de-accredited-registrar-transition-procedure-01oct08.pdf">http://www.icann.org/en/processes/registrars/de-accredited-registrar-transition-procedure-01oct08.pdf</a> . Consistent with the Procedure, please designate a bulk transfer recipient by 27 August 2012 and inform ICANN's Registrar Liaison Team at RegTransition@icann.org.

Please note that those rights and obligations required or purporting to have effect after expiration of the RAA, including, without limitation, those arising under Sections 3.4, 3.9, 5.6 and 5.7 will survive. Accordingly, Ynot Domains must pay ICANN any accreditation fees owed by it under Section 3.9 and any enforcement costs under Section 5.7 of the RAA. ICANN reserves all its rights under the RAA.

If you have questions or require assistance, please contact Stacy Burnette at stacy.burnette@icann.org.

Sincerely,

Maguy Serad

Senior Director, Contractual Compliance

Cc: John O. Jeffrey, General Counsel and Secretary Stacy Burnette, Director, Contractual Compliance

Enclosure: Customer Statement



Mr. Phillip Parker Ynot Domains Corp. Page **3** of **3** 

# **Chronology:**

Date of Notice	Deadline for Response	Details
8 Nov 11	15 Nov 11	ICANN sent first compliance notice to primary contact <a href="mailto:phillipparker@ynotdomains.com">phillipparker@ynotdomains.com</a> requesting initial registration data be deposited with Iron Mountain.
15 Dec 11	23 Dec 11	ICANN sent second compliance notice to primary contact at <a href="mailto:phillipparker@ynotdomains.com">phillipparker@ynotdomains.com</a> requesting initial registration data be deposited with Iron Mountain.
15 Feb 12	16 Mar 12	ICANN sent third compliance notice to primary contact <a href="mailto:phillipparker@ynotdomains.com">phillipparker@ynotdomains.com</a> requesting initial registration data be deposited with Iron Mountain and sent fax to +1 954 441 9201 and rang Mr. Parker on +61-416157059 to request deposit. Registrar deposited on 22 March 2012, but invalid deposit.
22 Mar 12	26 Mar 12	ICANN sent email to primary contact <a href="mailto:phillipparker@ynotdomains.com">phillipparker@ynotdomains.com</a> requesting registrar resolve invalid deposit issue. Registrar made a successful deposit on 2 April 2012.
30 Apr 12	2 May 12	ICANN again contacted primary contact at <a href="mailto:phillipparker@ynotdomains.com">phillipparker@ynotdomains.com</a> requesting that registrar deposit data and reply by 2 May 2012, the last deposit having been made on 2 April 2012. No response has been received and no further deposit has been made since 2 April 2012.
3 Aug 12	N/A	Registrar failed to make a data escrow deposit and pay delinquent fees by the deadline stated in ICANN's notice of breach.